

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LEVI JONES
Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,
Defendant-Respondent

On Appeal from the United States Court
Of Appeal for the Eighteenth Circuit
C.A. No. 20-CV-9422

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	3-5
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	6-9
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	6
B. Statement of Facts.....	6-9
C. Standards of Review.....	9
Summary of the Argument.....	9-10
Argument.....	10-31
I. The Eighteenth Circuit did not err in granting Jones’s Motion for Summary Judgment because the Act’s Amendment is an unconstitutional restriction of free speech in a public forum.....	10-21
A. The Act’s amendment is an unconstitutional violation of the First Amendment because it is or can be treated as content-based law and cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.....	11-17
B. Should this Court find the Act’s amendment is content-neutral, the Act’s amendment is still an unconstitutional violation of the First Amendment because it is not a reasonable time, place, or manner restriction.....	17-21
II. The Act’s contact tracing mandate violates the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment because it is neither neutral nor generally applicable.....	22-31
A. The FCC Mandate requiring contact tracing is unconstitutional under the Free Exercise Clause because it is not a neutral law.....	23
1.Facial Neutrality.....	24
2.Subtle Departures and Covert Suppression.....	24-27
3.Guidance from Equal Protection Cases.....	27-28
B. Even if the FCC Mandate requiring contact tracing is a neutral law, it is not a generally applicable law under the Free Exercise Clause and is therefore unconstitutional.....	28-31

Conclusion31

Certificate of Service32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....22

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004).....13

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....23-25, 27-28

Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.
507 U.S. 410 (1993).....11

Clark v. Cmty. For Creative Non-Violence
468 U.S. 288 (1984).....12

Cornelius v. NAACP,
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....12

Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....22

Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.
489 U.S. 214 (1989).....13

Galvez v. Bruce,
552 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2008).....9

Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.
307 U.S. 496 (1939).....10

In re Warner
21 So. 3d 218 (La. April 17, 2009).....12-13

Linmark Assocs., Inc., v. Willingboro,
431 U.S. 85 (1977).....19

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....22

<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	10, 13, 17-18
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Harshbarger</i> , 122 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	10-12
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	13
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	24, 26, 28-30
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	23, 30
<i>U.S. v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	10
<i>Ward v Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	10-12, 17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 220 (1972).....	24-25
Statutes and Rules	
CHBDA § 42(a)(1).....	7
CHBDA § 42(b)(2).....	30
CHBDA § 42(c).....	7
CHBDA § 42(d).....	8, 13
CHBDA § 42(d)(1).....	8, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	9
U.S. CONST., Amdt. 1.....	10, 22

Other

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....14

Eugene Volokh, *Freedom of Speech, Permissible Tailoring and Transcending Strict Scrutiny*
144 U. Penn. L. Rev. 2417 (1996).....13
